

No. 20-804

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,
Petitioner

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS, THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, AND FIFTEEN ADDITIONAL
STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

KARL A. RACINE
*Attorney General
District of Columbia*

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

SAMSON J. SCHATZ
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW
Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

KEN PAXTON
*Attorney General
State of Texas*

BRENT WEBSTER
*First Assistant
Attorney General*

JUDD E. STONE II*
Solicitor General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

A. LEE CZOCHER
Assistant Solicitor General

BEAU CARTER
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Question presented I
Table of contents..... II
Table of authorities.....IV
Interest of amici curiae 1
Introduction..... 1
Summary of argument..... 2
Argument..... 4
 I. Centuries of Historical Practice Establish
 That Legislative Reprimand Does Not
 Violate the First Amendment..... 4
 A. Because legislators cannot be sued in
 court for legislative action, legislatures
 bear the primary responsibility for
 policing their members' behavior.....5
 B. The Court should reaffirm the right of
 legislative bodies to police their own
 members.....9
 II. The First Amendment Does Not Constrain
 Government Speech, Including Censure,
 That Counters But Does Not Coercively
 Suppress Private Speech. 11
 A. The Government's right to contribute to
 the marketplace of ideas and select the
 views it wants to express is well-
 established.....12
 B. The First Amendment does not preclude
 government speech in response to
 protected speech so long as the response
 lacks a coercive character. 13

III

C. The First Amendment does not
safeguard one person's right to engage
in protected speech at the expense of
another's.....15
Conclusion 19

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Commcn’s Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds,</i> 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	13
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth,</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	12, 18
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris,</i> 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	2, 5, 6
<i>Bond v. Floyd,</i> 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	14
<i>In re Chapman,</i> 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	9
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,</i> 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	5
<i>Coffin v. Coffin,</i> 4 Mass. 1 (1808)	7
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,</i> 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	12
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher,</i> 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	5
<i>Lane v. Franks,</i> 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 334, 375, 77 (1995)	10
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	1

V

Cases—Continued:.....	Page(s)
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	14
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	4
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	11
<i>Peel v. Att’y Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Phelan v. Laramie Cty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	3, 12
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	8, 10
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	4, 9, 14
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:.....	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	6
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16, 17
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	16
Constitutional Provisions & Statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 5, cl. 2	3, 7
art. I, § 6, cl. 1	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 6, 10, 11
Del. Const. art. V (1776)	7
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. XXII (1784)	7

VII

Miscellaneous:

2 The Works of James Wilson (Andrews ed. 1896).....	5
David S. Bogen, <i>The Origins of Freedom of Speech and Press</i> , 42 Md. L. Rev. 429 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
Robert C. Byrd, <i>The Senate: 1789–1989</i> (1993)	9
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	7
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1813 (2012)	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	7, 9, 10
